companies can also vary because of their differing abilities to take advantage of tax benefits and because of the tax policies of the jurisdictions in which they
operate. As a result, effective tax rates and provision for income taxes can vary considerably among companies. Adjusted EBITDA also excludes depreciation
and amortization because companies utilize productive assets of different ages and use different methods of both acquiring and depreciating productive assets.
These differences can result in considerable variability in the relative costs of productive assets and the depreciation and amortization expense among
companies. Adjusted EBITDA also allows for period-over-period comparisons of our on-going core operations before the impact of certain items as discussed
below and facilitates our comparison of results from our on-going core operations with results from other vacation ownership companies.

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
52 Weeks Ended January 1, 2016 and January 2, 2015

(In thousands)

As Reported
52 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2016

Certain
Items

As Adjusted
52 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2016

As Reported
52 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2015

Certain
Items

As Adjusted
52 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2015

Net income   $ 122,799   $(3,887)   $ 118,912   $   80,756   $   20,740   $   101,496
Interest expense1   12,810   —   12,810   11,692   —   11,692
Tax provision   83,698   (366)   83,332   69,835   (1,986)   67,849
Depreciation and amortization   22,217   (1,341)   20,876   18,682   —   18,682

EBITDA   $   241,524   $(5,594)   $   235,930   $ 180,965   $ 18,754   $   199,719

1Interest expense excludes consumer financing interest expense.

A-1

Table of Contents

To calculate Adjusted EBITDA for the 52 weeks ended January 1, 2016, we made adjustments to EBITDA to exclude $4.3 million of net pre-tax
income, which consisted of $9.6 million of net gains, of which $9.5 million was associated with the sale of undeveloped land and the sale of a golf course and
adjacent undeveloped land in our North America segment, $5.9 million of net adjustments for the bulk sale of 18 units in our Asia Pacific segment, nearly
$0.3 million of net adjustments for the results of operations from the portion of the Surfers Paradise, Australia hotel that will be sold (which included $1.3